

# IAR proposes Sofia Persson Björk as new board member

Stockholm, Sweden; December 12, 2024 — The Nomination Committee of I.A.R. Systems Group AB proposes the election of Sofia Persson Björk as a new member of the Board of Directors at the 2025 Annual General Meeting.

Following Cecilia Wachtmeister's appointment as CEO earlier this year, the Nomination Committee initiated the search for an equally skilled board member, preferably with expertise in processes and productivity within software development for embedded systems, including a solid understanding of AI and machine learning. The Committee is now pleased to propose Sofia Persson Björk as its nominee.

Sofia brings extensive experience from senior roles in technology companies. With over 20 years of expertise in technology, product development, and leadership focused on embedded systems, industrial automation, and robust data communication, she holds a Bachelor's degree in Electrical and Electronics Engineering from Lund University Faculty of Engineering. She currently serves as Head of Engineering at Megger and has been Chair of the Swedish Electronics Association since 2024.

"Sofia's experience and competence complement the Board and management team well. Her deep knowledge of process development and optimization, particularly from a customer-oriented perspective within embedded systems, will provide valuable input to the company's strategic development," says Petter Mattsson Hamilton, Chair of the Nomination Committee.

The Nomination Committee's full proposal will be published well in advance of the 2025 Annual General Meeting.

#### Contact

Petter Mattsson Hamilton, Chair of the Nomination Committee E-post: petter.mattsson@alcur.se Tel: +46 73 692 63 24

#### **About IAR**

At IAR, we provide world-leading software and services for embedded development, empowering companies globally to bring secure products that shape the future. Since its founding in 1983, our solutions have been instrumental in ensuring quality, security, reliability, and efficiency in the development of over one million embedded applications for a wide range of industries, including Automotive, Industrial Automation, IoT, MedTech, Military, and Public Safety sectors. With support for 15,000 devices from over 70 semiconductor partners, we are dedicated to fostering innovation and enabling our customers' success.

The company is headquartered in Uppsala, Sweden, with a global presence of sales and support offices strategically located across the world. IAR is an I.A.R. Systems Group AB subsidiary, listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm, Mid Cap (ticker symbol: IAR B). To learn more, visit us at <a href="https://www.iar.com">www.iar.com</a>.



## **Image Attachments**

Sofia Persson Björk

### **Attachments**

IAR proposes Sofia Persson Björk as new board member